564

February 7, 1967 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
: REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Niland, Chairman and JohnOrton
and George R. Salisbury, Jr. all present. The minutes of meetings held J;nuary 3rd and 4th
‘were fead and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following

bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co. Electric Service . o 334.66
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster Postage 500.00
D. J. Gillilan Insurance Agency ' Premium on Bonds 1027.00
Harris Insurance Agency Premium of Bonds 504.00
Kirkeeng Insurance Agency Premium on Bonds " 20.00
Maxson Realty Company Premium on Bonds 387.00
Deane M. Miller Premium On Bonds 328.60
Western Surety Company Premium on Bonds 37.84
Iris DeLude Co. Clerk - Partial Salary . 75.00
B. G. Michie Co. Assessor - Partial Salary 50.00
R. G. Engstrom County Clerk - Salary 553.70
Mary Bradford Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 328.04
LaVerne Ziler Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk : 269.91
Iris DeLude Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 183.42
Lillian Newell Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 252.07
Betty Sheehan Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk ' 265.02
Mina Woodhouse Salary - Dep. Co. Treasueer 373.53
Marie Backstrom Salary = Dep. Co. Treasurer 247.72
Frances White ' Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer 281.29
" Margaret Whitehead Salary -.Assisting Co. Treas. 258.09
C. W. Ogburn Salary - Sheriff o 568.21
Gail Willis : Salary - Undersheriff s 370.88
Lonnie P. Moon - © Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 330.20
Ronald D. Holloway Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor ) 330.20
Frank McDonald Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 359.20
Lawrence Francis Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 350.25
James A. Pudge Salary - Deputy Sheriff Co ' 341.50
Diana Dee Sanchez Salary - Secretary to Sheriff ' - 252.19
Paul Fultz Salary - Deputy Sheriff - 0 157.66
Robert Korkow Salary - Deputy Sheriff : 140.03
Buster Makinkn ' : Salary - Deputy Sheriff S . 93.35
Roy Sims Salary - Deputy Sheriff 23.34
Glen Glidden Salary - Deputy Sheriff 23.34
Donna J. Connor Salary - Co. Sup't 527.11
Christel J. Humphreys Salary - Deputy Co. Sup't 301.66
Charlotte Romick Salary - Clerk of Court 509.36
Ruth Cables Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court 317.49
Edward Coppo Salary - Justice of the Peace 205.83
Jake Cruz Salary - Court House Custodian 359.70
Aloy Maes Salary - Court House Custodian 262.88
Robert J. Korkow : ' R & B Dept. - Road Supervisor 402.71
Carl H. Anderson R & B Dept. - Labor 318.50
George F. Buckendorf R & B Dept. - Labor : 332,70
Frank S. Conaway R & B Dept. - Labor 295.30
Wilbert Irene R & B Dept. - Labor ; 350.20
D. M. Jackson R & B Dept. - Labor 332.70
T. J. Kersting R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 50.00
James W. Lucas R & B Dept. - Labor 332.70
John Maffoni, Sr. R & B Dept. = Labor 236.11
Buster Makinen R & B Dept. - Labor 317.20
Joe Mascarenas R & B Dept. -‘Labor ' 348.40
Credit Bureau of Carbon County - R & B Dept. - Assignment 25.00
Melton Newell R & B Dept. - Labor 352.30
; L. C. Pendleton R & B Dept. - Labor .332.70
L. E. Reed ) R & B Dept. - Labor 153.60
Daniel L. Schinkel Salary - Shop Foreman & Fire Warden 404.30
Lauralee Schinkel : ¥ 2 R & B Dept. - Labor : g 62.01
Frank R. Tatum S R & B Dept. - Labor gnwEN e Ty o 332.70
Betty Neubrecht - Salary - Assisting Clerk & Elections 266.22
James E. Cashman, M. D. . Salary - Health Officer 167.30
R. A. Hakala Salary - County Assessor 519.41
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Myrtle McJunkin
B. G. Michie
Ida Johnson
Mary Aydelott
Alice Nichols
Ruth Hornbeck
Oscar. A. Hall
K. W. Keldsen-

Charlotte A. Harberts
Mrs. Marlene Clark
Joel H. Hays

_ Ernest Cruz

Geo.. D. Barnard Co.
The Saratoga Sun
Burroughs Corp.

C & N Service & Supply
Workman's Printing
Chevron 0il Co.

Continental 0il Co.
Continental Oil Company
Cooper Chevrolet ,
Livestock Feed & Supply
Lonnie Moon

Frank McDonald
McGee-Murphy, Inc
McMahon Motors

Platte Valley Gas & Oil
C. W. Ogburn

Phillips Petroleum Co.
Red Hills Service
Snyder's Communications
Standard 0Oil

Texaco, Inc.

Western Union

IBM Corporation

Donna J. Connor

Nat'l Education Assoc.
Donald L. Becker, M. D.

Harry S. Cashman

C. L. Bates

Gilbert Blumenthal
Frank S. Conaway
Adrienne Cowdin

F. B. Cronberg

I. R. Daugherty

Acme Sanitary Supply
City Steam Laundry
Walter Harrison

Hillyard Sales Co.

Ideal Furniture

H. Larsen, Inc.

Nu-Tone Products

Rawlins Electric

Rawlins Sanitary Collection
C. W. Ogburn

Olson Enterprises, Inc.
Rawlins Plumbing

Mrs. Vera Bacon

State Dept. of Public Health
Donelan Pharmacy

Rose Kennaday

Prevention of Blindness
Sandra Rafter

White Spot Janitorial Ser.
Wyoming Girls' School
Wyoming Industrial Institute
Office of Co. Treas.

Mountain States Tele. Co.
Wyoming ‘Highway Dept.

The Mills Company
Rawlins Aircraft Service
Donald L. Becker, M. D.

Salary - Deputy Assessor
Salary - Deputy Assessor
Salary - Deputy Assessor
Salary - Dep. CO6. Treasurer
Salary - Secretary to Agent

Assisting County Agent
Balary - County Attorney
Salary — Deputy County Attorney

Salary - Secretary to Attorney .
Salary -~ Secretary to PHN

Salary - County Treasurer
Assisting Court House Custodian
Supplies - County Clerk

Supplies - County Clerk

Supplies - Various

Supplies & New Equipment
Treasurer - Supplies

Sheriff - Car Expense

Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Supplies :
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense :
Sheriff - Car Expense

Car Expense & Gas & Oil
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense

Sheriff Car Expense

Sheriff Car Expense

Sheriff - Maint. of Equip.
Sheriff - Car Expense
Sheriff - Car Expense .
Sheriff - Telegraph Service
Attorney - Supplies '

Co. Sup't - Mileage & Expense
Co. Sup't - Supplies

Coroner - Autopsies

Coroner - Salary & Rent
Court Attorney

Salary & Rent JP

Salary & Rent JP

Fees - Justice Court
Fees, Rent & Mileage JP
Rent - JP

CH & Jail - Supplies

CH & Jail - Laundry

CH & Jail - Supplies

CH & Jail - Supplies
CH & Jail - Maint.
CH & Jail - Supplies
CH & Jail - Supplies
CH & Jail - Maint
.CH & Jail - Drayage

Care of Prisoners

Welfare Rent - Jan. & Feb.
Maint & Repairs

Mileage PHN

Quarterly Salary PHN
Health Nurse - Supplies
Health Nurse -~ Janitor
Health Nurse - Supplies
Mileage & Expense PHN

~Health Nurse - Janitor - Dec.

Care of Girls
Care of Boys
Various - Assignments

Various - Telephone Expense . 3
Various - State Radio :
Various - Supplies

Sheriff - Rescue Unit

Coroner - Autopsy

3

1341.62

- 117.80

316.29
317.18
237.64
246.52
251.47

86.93
553.7¢6
353.80

265.40
253.64
521.66
133.84
265.22
51.70
99.27
423.25
43.25
28.17

36.71
43.93
122.08
5.40
2.47
21.70
12.15
11.20
179.04
92.20

31.71
7.30
2.60
9.69
7.08

27.42

23.99

64.36
2.00

174.00

58.24
50.00
129101
147.51
5.00
49.00
20.00
117.88
7.50
11.50

19.80
29.10
3.32
113.76
17.99
10.00
499.50
580.00
21.35
39.30

4.50
3.00
8.00

35.00
31.00
74.00
391.74

668.09
120.00
302.87
10.20
75.00
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Northern Gas Co.

Bi-Rite Drug Store

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Times Stationers

Anderson's Sinclair Service
Bush Motor Service

Cliff Moody Chev.-Cad. Inc.
Continental 0Oi] Co.

Cook's Conoco

Dixon Garage

Ellis Blacksmith Shop
Ernie's Sinclair Service
Fenimore Chevrolet

~ Gay Johmson's
Relly Oil Company
Kilburn Tire Company
Kinnaman Supply Co.
Lefforge Motor Co. .
Painter Lumber Co.
Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel

U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.
Town of Hanna, Water Dept
Wortham Machinery Co.
Robert D. Paul, M. D.
Workman's Printing

City Steam Laundry
Ferguson Mercantile
Foster Plumbing & Heating
Maberry's Glass Shop

Itek Business Products

Earl's Standard

J. H. Kaspar 0il‘ Co..
Kilburn Tire Co.
Petrotomics Company
Wyoming Automotive Company
Pitney-Bowes, Int: ~ '
Ferris Hotel Coffee Shop
Dortha Francis

Dick G. Hiser

Bruce Richardson

University of Wyo., Photo Service
Valley Veterinary Supply
Consumers Gasoline Co.

Fenimore Chevrolet

White Spot Janitorial Ser.
William R. Shaw, M. D.

G. W. Leavengood

Wyoming Retirement System
Workmen's Compensation Dept.
Workmen's Compensation Dept.

Wyoming Retirement System

Pacific Power & Light Co.

Michael Todd & Co., Inc.

Stanfield's

George R. Salisbury, Jr.
< . 7. ..John Niland .

Robert J. Korkow

John Orton

Mrs. Dortha L. Francis

The First National Bank

Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Medical Service Inc.
Ohio National Life Insurance Co.

Gas Service for January
Supplies & Care of Prisoners
Printing & Publishing
Various - Supplies

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Gas & 0il

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil

R & B Dept. - Gas & 0Oil

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. -bTires

R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

R & B Dept. - Tires

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
Repairs & Parts

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
Water Service-Jan., Feb. & Mar.
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
Care of Prisoners

Clerk - Supplies

CH & Jail - Laundry

CH & Jail - Supplies

CH & Jail - Maint & Repairs
Various - Supplies

CH & Jail - Maint.

Dept.— Gas & Oil

Dept. - Gas & 0il

Dept. - Tires

Dept. - Labor

& B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
Misc. - Postage

Agent - Ag Conference

Ao x
e
W www

. Agent - HDA Mileage

Agent - Mileage & Expense
Agent - Mileage & Expense

Agent - Supplies

Agent - Supplies

Gas & 0il, Sheriff & R & B Dept.
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil

Health Nurse - Janitor - Jan.
Misc. - Vital Statistics

Civil Defense - Rent & Exp.
Teacher's Retirement

Compensation - Peace Officers
Compensation - R & B and Janitors

County Retirement - County Portion

Electric Service for Jan.

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts
Agent -~ Supplies

Commissioners - Salary & Mileage
Commissioners - Salary & Mileage
R & B Dept. - Telephone Expense
Commissioners - Salary & Mileage
Misc. - County Fair Expense
Withholding Tax for January

Social Security for January
County Retirement Withheld
Group Health Insurance
Group Life Insurance

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

February 8, 1967

The Board resumed its seesion, all members present.

ABANDONMENT OF PUBLIC ROAD: On December 9,
:Road was published in the Daily Times and described as a portion of the old W. H. D. Highway
No. 130-230 in portions of Sections 5, 8, 9 and 16, Township 16 N, Range 83 W of the 6th P.M.

The date of hearing of protests was set for February 8, 1967.

Several protests were received by the Board and action on this proposed abandonment

was postponed.

1966 a Notice of Abandonment of Public

344.40
4.55
106.44
314.74
127.27,
18.50
17.73
54.13
12.86
162.39

18.00
9.50
13.73

!

65.961
1254.60,
95.28!
270.84
5.22
116.93
77.61'

45.70&
15.004
1376.091
24.00i
lS.OOd
7.5%
17.394
67.504
222.1Ql
51.50

37.44
236.00
14.44
541.83
188.22,
37.32
33.96
28.80
135.82
80.83
4.40
7.2#
421.65
19.13
35.00
.75
53.84
24.75,
54.00
99.76

484.60
332.68
323.62
43.00
131.45
265.26]
53.41
30.28,
248.00
2504.15

1021.95
363.54!
330.05

68.40
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CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 4260 was assigned to G. L. Campbell on Lots 3 and 4
Block 8, Franklin Addition to Baggs for the sum of $253.09.

LIMITED LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered , Limited Liquor license
No.129 was granted to Stage Coach Inn, 14 miles north of Rawlins to Fred O. Leonard, Ray and
Lavina Wagner, partners for the sum of $100.00.

BIDS ON SHERIFF"S CAR: Bids on Sheriff's car . .. were received from Lefforge
Motor, McMahon Motors, McGee-Murphy and Leiber Motor Co. The Board reviewed the bids and
awarded the bid to Leiber Motor Company.

A motion was made by Orton, Seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the following
resolution was adopted. '
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY AND
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY OF CARBON COUNTY,
WYOMING, TO PARTICIPATE IN THE WYOMING
DEFENDER AID PROGRAM

WHEREAS the Wyoming Defender Aid Program is a project sponsored by the University
of Wyoming College of Law and the Wyoming State Bar whereby a prosecuting attorney may
request and obtain, without cost or charge, assistance in research and investigative assist-
ance from the University of Wyoming College of Law.

WHEREAS this program would be of benefit to Carbon County and its citizens and the
county should participate in the program.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING:

That said Carbon County shall participate in the Wyoming Defender Aid Program,
without cost or obligation to the County, and the County and Prosecuting Attorney is hereby
authorized to cooperate with and participate in said program.

Passed and approved this 8th day ¢f February, 1967. -
COUNTY FAIR BOARD: The Board reappointed Eugene Brenimah to the Carbon County
Fair Board for a five year period, commencing 2-2-67 to 2-2-72. - _, . '

_ .FAS ROUTE 0401-RIVERSIDE: The Board entered into an agreement with the Wyoming .
Highway department that certain preliminary engineering be done necessary for contemplated \9
construction of a secondary road located in said county, being described as: @

FAS Route 0401: ;
From FAP route 22-1 at Riverside, southwesterly for approximately 10 miles
and from the end of S 0401 (3) 2 northeasterly for approximately 10 miles.
'ABATEMENT: Ruben Borrego, Hanna, double payment of poll tax $2.00.

v

\
There being’no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

Ogﬁ 5»/21& A/

County Clerk ﬂ'




