

February 7, 1967

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., John Niland, Chairman and John Orton and George R. Salisbury, Jr. all present. The minutes of meetings held January 3rd and 4th were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	334.60
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Postage	500.00
D. J. Gillilan Insurance Agency	Premium on Bonds	1027.00
Harris Insurance Agency	Premium of Bonds	504.00
Kirkeeng Insurance Agency	Premium on Bonds	20.00
Maxson Realty Company	Premium on Bonds	387.00
Deane M. Miller	Premium On Bonds	328.60
Western Surety Company	Premium on Bonds	37.84
Iris DeLude	Co. Clerk - Partial Salary	75.00
 B. G. Michie	Co. Assessor - Partial Salary	50.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk - Salary	553.70
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	328.04
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	269.91
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	183.42
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	252.07
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	265.02
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	373.53
Marie Backstrom	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	247.72
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	281.29
 Margaret Whitehead	Salary - Assisting Co. Treas.	258.09
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	568.21
Gail Willis	Salary - Undersheriff	370.88
Lonnie P. Moon	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	330.20
Ronald D. Holloway	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	330.20
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	359.20
Lawrence Francis	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor	350.25
James A. Pudge	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	341.50
Diana Dee Sanchez	Salary - Secretary to Sheriff	252.19
Paul Fultz	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	157.66
Robert Korkow	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	140.03
Buster Makinen	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	93.35
Roy Sims	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.34
Glen Glidden	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	23.34
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't	527.11
 Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Deputy Co. Sup't	301.66
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Court	509.36
Ruth Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Court	317.49
Edward Coppo	Salary - Justice of the Peace	205.83
Jake Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	359.70
Aloy Maes	Salary - Court House Custodian	262.88
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Dept. - Road Supervisor	402.71
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Dept. - Labor	318.50
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Dept. - Labor	332.70
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Dept. - Labor	295.30
 Wilbert Irene	R & B Dept. - Labor	350.20
D. M. Jackson	R & B Dept. - Labor	332.70
T. J. Kersting	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	50.00
James W. Lucas	R & B Dept. - Labor	332.70
John Maffoni, Sr.	R & B Dept. - Labor	236.11
Buster Makinen	R & B Dept. - Labor	317.20
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Dept. - Labor	348.40
Credit Bureau of Carbon County	R & B Dept. - Assignment	25.00
Melton Newell	R & B Dept. - Labor	352.30
L. C. Pendleton	R & B Dept. - Labor	332.70
 L. E. Reed	R & B Dept. - Labor	153.60
Daniel L. Schinkel	Salary - Shop Foreman & Fire Warden	404.30
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Dept. - Labor	62.01
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Dept. - Labor	332.70
Betty Neubrecht	Salary - Assisting Clerk & Elections	266.22
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Health Officer	167.30
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	519.41

February 7, 1967

Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Deputy Assessor	316.29
B. G. Michie	Salary - Deputy Assessor	317.18
Ida Johnson	Salary - Deputy Assessor	237.64
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	246.52
Alice Nichols	Salary - Secretary to Agent	251.47
Ruth Hornbeck	Assisting County Agent	86.93
Oscar A. Hall	Salary - County Attorney	553.70
K. W. Keldsen	Salary - Deputy County Attorney	353.80
Charlotte A. Harberts	Salary - Secretary to Attorney	265.40
Mrs. Marlene Clark	Salary - Secretary to PHN	253.64
Joel H. Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	521.66
Ernest Cruz	Assisting Court House Custodian	133.84
Geo. D. Barnard Co.	Supplies - County Clerk	265.22
The Saratoga Sun	Supplies - County Clerk	51.70
Burroughs Corp.	Supplies - Various	99.27
C & N Service & Supply	Supplies & New Equipment	423.25
Workman's Printing	Treasurer - Supplies	43.25
Chevron Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	28.17
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	36.71
Continental Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	43.93
Cooper Chevrolet	Sheriff - Car Expense	122.08
Livestock Feed & Supply	Sheriff - Supplies	5.40
Lonnie Moon	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	2.47
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	21.70
McGee-Murphy, Inc	Sheriff - Car Expense	12.15
McMahon Motors	Sheriff - Car Expense	11.20
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	Car Expense & Gas & Oil	179.04
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff - Mileage & Expense	92.20
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	31.71
Red Hills Service	Sheriff - Car Expense	7.30
Snyder's Communications	Sheriff - Maint. of Equip.	2.60
Standard Oil	Sheriff - Car Expense	9.69
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	7.08
Western Union	Sheriff - Telegraph Service	27.42
IBM Corporation	Attorney - Supplies	23.99
Donna J. Connor	Co. Sup't - Mileage & Expense	64.36
Nat'l Education Assoc.	Co. Sup't - Supplies	2.00
Donald L. Becker, M. D.	Coroner - Autopsies	174.00
Harry S. Cashman	Coroner - Salary & Rent	58.24
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	50.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Salary & Rent JP	129.01
Frank S. Conaway	Salary & Rent JP	147.51
Adrienne Cowdin	Fees - Justice Court	5.00
F. B. Cronberg	Fees, Rent & Mileage JP	49.00
I. R. Daugherty	Rent - JP	20.00
Acme Sanitary Supply	CH & Jail - Supplies	117.88
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	7.50
Walter Harrison	CH & Jail - Supplies	11.50
Hillyard Sales Co.	CH & Jail - Supplies	19.80
Ideal Furniture	CH & Jail - Maint.	29.10
H. Larsen, Inc.	CH & Jail - Supplies	3.32
Nu-Tone Products	CH & Jail - Supplies	113.76
Rawlins Electric	CH & Jail - Maint	17.99
Rawlins Sanitary Collection	CH & Jail - Drayage	10.00
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners	499.50
Olson Enterprises, Inc.	Welfare Rent - Jan. & Feb.	580.00
Rawlins Plumbing	Maint & Repairs	21.35
Mrs. Vera Bacon	Mileage PHN	39.30
State Dept. of Public Health	Quarterly Salary PHN	1341.62
Donelan Pharmacy	Health Nurse - Supplies	4.50
Rose Kennaday	Health Nurse - Janitor	3.00
Prevention of Blindness	Health Nurse - Supplies	8.00
Sandra Rafter	Mileage & Expense PHN	117.80
White Spot Janitorial Ser.	Health Nurse - Janitor - Dec.	35.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	31.00
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	74.00
Office of Co. Treas.	Various - Assignments	391.74
Mountain States Tele. Co.	Various - Telephone Expense	668.09
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Various - State Radio	120.00
The Mills Company	Various - Supplies	302.87
Rawlins Aircraft Service	Sheriff - Rescue Unit	10.20
Donald L. Becker, M. D.	Coroner - Autopsy	75.00

February 7, 1967

Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service for January	344.40
Bi-Rite Drug Store	Supplies & Care of Prisoners	4.55
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing & Publishing	106.44
Times Stationers	Various - Supplies	314.74
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	127.27
Bush Motor Service	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	18.50
Cliff Moody Chev.-Cad. Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	17.73
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	54.13
Cook's Conoco	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	12.86
Dixon Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	162.39
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	18.00
Ernie's Sinclair Service	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	9.50
Fenimore Chevrolet	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	13.73
Gay Johnson's	R & B Dept. -bTires	65.96
Kelly Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	254.60
Kilburn Tire Company	R & B Dept. - Tires	95.28
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	270.84
Lefforge Motor Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	5.22
Painter Lumber Co.	Repairs & Parts	116.93
Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	77.61
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	45.70
Town of Hanna, Water Dept	Water Service-Jan., Feb. & Mar.	15.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	1376.09
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of Prisoners	24.00
Workman's Printing	Clerk - Supplies	15.00
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	7.55
Ferguson Mercantile	CH & Jail - Supplies	17.39
Foster Plumbing & Heating	CH & Jail - Maint & Repairs	67.50
Maberry's Glass Shop	Various - Supplies	222.10
Itek Business Products	CH & Jail - Maint.	51.50
Earl's Standard	R & B Dept.- Gas & Oil	37.44
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	236.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	R & B Dept. - Tires	14.44
Petrotomics Company	R & B Dept. - Labor	541.83
Wyoming Automotive Company	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	188.22
Pitney-Bowes, Inc.	Misc. - Postage	37.32
Ferris Hotel Coffee Shop	Agent - Ag Conference	33.96
Dortha Francis	Agent - HDA Mileage	28.80
Dick G. Hiser	Agent - Mileage & Expense	135.82
Bruce Richardson	Agent - Mileage & Expense	80.80
University of Wyo., Photo Service	Agent - Supplies	4.40
Valley Veterinary Supply	Agent - Supplies	7.25
Consumers Gasoline Co.	Gas & Oil, Sheriff & R & B Dept.	421.65
Fenimore Chevrolet	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	19.13
White Spot Janitorial Ser.	Health Nurse - Janitor - Jan.	35.00
William R. Shaw, M. D.	Misc. - Vital Statistics	.75
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense - Rent & Exp.	53.84
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	24.75
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation - Peace Officers	54.00
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation - R & B and Janitors	99.76
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement - County Portion	484.60
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service for Jan.	332.68
Michael Todd & Co., Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	323.62
Stanfield's	Agent - Supplies	43.00
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Commissioners - Salary & Mileage	131.45
John Niland	Commissioners - Salary & Mileage	265.26
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Dept. - Telephone Expense	53.41
John Orton	Commissioners - Salary & Mileage	30.28
Mrs. Dortha L. Francis	Misc. - County Fair Expense	248.00
The First National Bank	Withholding Tax for January	2504.15
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for January	1021.95
Wyoming Retirement System	County Retirement Withheld	363.54
Wyoming Medical Service Inc.	Group Health Insurance	330.05
Ohio National Life Insurance Co.	Group Life Insurance	68.40

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

February 8, 1967

The Board resumed its session, all members present.

ABANDONMENT OF PUBLIC ROAD: On December 9, 1966 a Notice of Abandonment of Public Road was published in the Daily Times and described as a portion of the old W. H. D. Highway No. 130-230 in portions of Sections 5, 8, 9 and 16, Township 16 N, Range 83 W of the 6th P.M. The date of hearing of protests was set for February 8, 1967.

Several protests were received by the Board and action on this proposed abandonment was postponed.

February 8, 1967

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 4260 was assigned to G. L. Campbell on Lots 3 and 4 Block 8, Franklin Addition to Baggs for the sum of \$253.09.

LIMITED LIQUOR LICENSE: There being no protests entered, Limited Liquor license No.129 was granted to Stage Coach Inn, 14 miles north of Rawlins to Fred O. Leonard, Ray and Lavina Wagner, partners for the sum of \$100.00.

BIDS ON SHERIFF'S CAR: Bids on Sheriff's car were received from Lefforge Motor, McMahon Motors, McGee-Murphy and Leiber Motor Co. The Board reviewed the bids and awarded the bid to Leiber Motor Company.

A motion was made by Orton, Seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY AND
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY OF CARBON COUNTY,
WYOMING, TO PARTICIPATE IN THE WYOMING
DEFENDER AID PROGRAM

WHEREAS the Wyoming Defender Aid Program is a project sponsored by the University of Wyoming College of Law and the Wyoming State Bar whereby a prosecuting attorney may request and obtain, without cost or charge, assistance in research and investigative assistance from the University of Wyoming College of Law.

WHEREAS this program would be of benefit to Carbon County and its citizens and the county should participate in the program.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CARBON COUNTY, STATE OF WYOMING:

That said Carbon County shall participate in the Wyoming Defender Aid Program, without cost or obligation to the County, and the County and Prosecuting Attorney is hereby authorized to cooperate with and participate in said program.

Passed and approved this 8th day of February, 1967.

COUNTY FAIR BOARD: The Board reappointed Eugene Breniman to the Carbon County Fair Board for a five year period, commencing 2-2-67 to 2-2-72.

FAS ROUTE 0401-RIVERSIDE: The Board entered into an agreement with the Wyoming Highway department that certain preliminary engineering be done necessary for contemplated construction of a secondary road located in said county, being described as:

FAS Route 0401:

From FAP route 22-1 at Riverside, southwesterly for approximately 10 miles and from the end of S 0401 (3) 2 northeasterly for approximately 10 miles.

ABATEMENT: Ruben Borrego, Hanna, double payment of poll tax \$2.00.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

R. Engstrom
County Clerk

BOARD OF CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Feb. 8, 1967
Chairman